## RESOLUTION No. 2015-149 CITY OF SHOREACRES

A RESOLUTION REQUIRING THE CITY TO POST CHECK REGISTERS FOR EACH CITY CHECKING ACCOUNT ON THE CITY WEBSITE; MAKING VARIOUS FINDINGS AND PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT; FINDING COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN MEETINGS LAW; AND, PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

\* \* \* \*

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHOREACRES THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The matters and facts recited in the preamble to this Resolution are correct and the same are incorporated herein as a part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>. The city secretary is hereby directed each calendar month to create, assemble, and present all city checking account check registers on the city website where they can be easily accessed by the public. The registers shall include written checks and electronic transactions and be placed on the website on or before the 21<sup>st</sup> day of the following month.

<u>Section 3</u>. Confidential employee pay, benefits and withholding amounts shall be consolidated into totals within the check register or presented in a separate monthly expense report.

<u>Section 4</u>. Other confidential items and information protected from disclosure is edited out of the check registered placed on the city website.

The City Council officially finds, determines, recites, and declares that a sufficient written notice of the date, hour, place and subject of this meeting of the City Council was posted at a place convenient to the public at the City Hall of the City for the time required by law preceding this meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code; and that this meeting has been open to the public as required by law at all times during which this resolution and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, considered and

formally acted upon. The City Council further ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED, this 13th day of July, 2015.

	(CITY SEAL)		CITY OF SHOREACRES
		Ву:	
			Rick Moses, Mayor
ATTEST:			
	d K. Stall, CFM, TEM Secretary		

## EXHIBIT "A"

## **EXHIBIT "B"**